

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY)
)
 _____) CASE NO. 2003-00215
)
 ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH)
 ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS)

O R D E R

On July 23, 2003, the Commission issued an Order directing Kentucky Utilities Company (KU) to appear at a hearing scheduled for August 28, 2003 and to show cause why it should not be penalized pursuant to KRS 278.990 for probable violation of 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3.

Having been advised that KU and Commission Staff have reached an agreement in principle on all issues arising from this matter and are preparing a Settlement Agreement for submission to the Commission, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that the hearing scheduled for August 28, 2003 is cancelled, to be rescheduled at a later date if necessary.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 25th day of August, 2003.

By the Commission

ATTEST:



Executive Director